RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

United States Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2008)

TPA	DEM 4	DKC	ONLY

	TRADEMAR	RKS ONLY		
To the Director of the	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(jes);		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
IMAGINOVA CORP		Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes ☒ No		
470 PARK AVENUE SOUTH 9	'" FLOOR			
NEW YORK, NY 10016		Name: Silicon Valley Bank		
		Internal Address		
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association	THOTHER AUGUST		
ILI marviduai(s)	Masociation			
General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 3003 Tasman Drive		
land South Control of Street	C connect t attricismp	Street Address: Suds Tasman Drive		
5 0 0 0 0 0				
☑ Corporation-State				
☐ Other				
		City: Santa Clara		
		State: CA		
Additional name(s) of conveying	parties attached? □Yes 🏻 No	Country: USA		
3. Nature of conveyance/	Execution Date(s):	Zip: 95054		
		~ip. 55504		
Evanutian Detects OFAE	MDED 4# 0000			
Execution Date(s): DECE	WIDER 15, 2008	Association Citizenship		
· ·		General Partnership Citizenship		
Assignment	☐Merger	☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship		
	-	Corporation Citizenship : USA State: CA		
☐Security Agreement	Change of Name			
	□ Onange or Name			
		If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative		
M Other (Comment) as 64.4	DI	designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No		
Other :Corrective State	ement. Please correct	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
Reel/Frame 3904/0642, the	e Conveying and Receiving			
Parties were recorded in a	error. This recordation			
notice indicating IMAGIN(
Conveying Party and Silic				
Receiving Party is correct				
Application number(s) or re	gistration number(s) and identific	cation or description of the Trademark:		
		•		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	•	77013233 77093775 77490802 78950039		
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T				
SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	100	77088978 77214958 78682964		
		77088989 77385833 78944574		
C. Identification or Description	of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date	a if Application or Additional phases attacked T.V MAI-		
Registration Number is unk	reasons to made manday (and mining bate	e if Application or Additional sheets attached? Tyes No		
registration regimber is uni-	MOWII).			
E Nome and address of a				
5. Name and address of p	arty to wnom	6. Total number of applications and		
correspondence		registrations involved: 13		
concerning document sho	ould be mailed:			
_				
Name: UCC Direct Service	Ne .			
Maine, OCC Direct Service	:5	/		
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6 (b)(6) & 3.41): \$ 3 40 -		
Internal Address: Attn: 140	80632	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Chanat Add 457324-157	3	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 187 Wolf F	Road, Suite 101	☐ Enclosed		
City: Albany State: N	NY ZIP: 12205	8. Payment Information:		
		ar a say the say of th		
Phone Number: 1-800-342-3676 X 4065		5708 3		
		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5766 3		
		Expiration Date 11/09		
Fax Number: 1-800-962-7049		Expiration Date 117		
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com		b. Deposit Account Number		
<u> Email Address: cis-udsalba</u>	any@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name		
7 7		, /		
/ bened	U too	7/15/09		
9. Signature.	+ 6- /			
7.7	Signature	Dait RADEMARK		
700414148	_	REEL: 004033 FRAME: 0633		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Joseph Borgman

Name of Person Signing

Name of Person Signing

Name of Person Signing

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

runni fi (Chiam)	12/	16/2008 4.5. METHALMENT LET		
COMMERCE	RECORDATION ES	1393967 United States Patent and Trademark Office		
192ev. 07/06)		1		
OMB No. 0851-0027 (404), 08(3)	D/2008) ***********************************	pca cya. Y Present record this externed documents or the new address (as) below.		
To the Cirector of the	U.S. Patery and Trademark Office:	Please record the executed durantees or the new address (40) below.		
i. Nume of conveying perty(A	PB):	2. Hame and endrage of remixing particles;: (Additional nation(s) of conveying parties etteched? [] Yes [3] No.		
&Deon Valley Bank		With the second of the second		
3005 Tesman Ortes Santo Clara, GA 95054		Name: IMAGINOVA CORP		
		1		
		Internal Address: 470 PARK AVENUE SOUTH STH FLOOR		
individual(s)	Association			
General Pertremblp	T Limited Partnership	Street Address:		
T General Lineariemb	C Cumpa Laramanh	Characteristics		
		•		
Corporation-State		1		
☐ Other		City: New York		
		Status: NY		
Additional name(s) of conveyto	ny parties attached? [] Yes 🔀 No 🗆	Country: USA		
3. Nature of conveytence	/ Execution Date(s):	Ζφ: 16018		
Execution Date(s): Decem	nipar 16, 2008.	☐ Association Citizenship ☐ General Partnership Citizenship		
C Ansimonent	∏Merger	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Assignment	/*Twenfiel	Corporation Citizenship :Canada		
Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Citizenship		
	4.44.44	Western to not comicted in the United States, a demostic representative		
		designation is ettenhed: Yes		
Other:		(Calling 1900) is 1710 or a separate section of the Trademerk		
- Mobile-and the state of the	- Mind and a transfer for any same	Memori & suscribbets or one supposes or		
A. Tredwierk Application No.	(#)	B. Trademark Registration No.(a)		
· ·		44044829 77044938 77388833 77089775 77089978 78691493 79960039 77098989 77013233 78944574		
Į.		78881403 78960039 77088889 77013233 78944574 77214836 78882884 77214621 77498802		
į.		Limited therman transfer standars		
C. Identification or Discripti	on of Trademark(s) (and Fiting Da	to If Application or Application wheels estached? Yes (2) No		
Registration Number is u				
	<u> </u>			
5. Name and address of	bank to mison.	4. Total number of applications and resistrations involved: 14		
correspondence concerning document s	front in malled	LaBartimous automate va		
Concerning accoment	HOUGH DE MENU.			
Neme: UCC Direct Servi	Citie			
		7. Total for (37 CFR 2.8 (b)(6) & 3.41): \$365.00		
Internal Address: Attn: 14080632		Authorized to be charged by credit certi		
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 187 Wol	f Road, Sulta 101	☐ Endicted		
City: Albany State:	: NY 2)P: 12203	6. Payment Information:		
Phone Number: 1-800-34	n nave v snad	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5083		
Euclid Millings sachdard	M-90) 0 X 4000	Expiration Date 11/09		
	10 en	Explication have 111.0.		
Fex Number: 1-890-962-7049		b, Deposit Actount Number		
Email Address: cis-unisalbany@woknyliduwer.oggs		Authorized User Name		
Lines Paris Cales, Grandade				
ľ	10000	U 12/16/08		
B. Signature,	Signeture	Quita		
) .				
· ——	Sugge CTRiten	Total member of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents		

Documents to be recorded (facinities cover sheet) should be fixed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

REAFFIRMATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Reaffurnation of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of October 10, 2008 in connection with, and is an addendum to, an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Agreement"), dated as of January 11, 2005 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation with its principal place of business at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 and with a loan production office located at One Newton Executive Park, Suite 200, 2221 Washington Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02462 ("Bank") and IMAGINOVA CORP., a Delaware corporation with offices located at 470 Park Avenue South, 9th Floor, New York, New York 10016 ("Grantor").

Recitals

- A. Grantor and Bank, among others, are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given such terms in the Loan Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether then existing or acquired after the Effective Date, in all of the Collateral of the Grantor, including, without limitation, all of the intellectual property of the Grantor.
- B. In connection with a prior loan arrangement by and between Bank and Grantor, among others, Grantor executed and delivered the IP Agreement, granting Bank a first-priority security interest in all intellectual property of the Grantor (collectively, the "IP Collateral").
- C. In connection with the execution of the Loan Agreement, Bank has required Grantor to execute, among other documents, this Agreement.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Grantor hereby represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
- 1. Except as modified hereby, Grantor agrees that the IP Agreement remains in full force and effect, is valid and enforceable and is not impaired or otherwise effected by the execution of the Loan Agreement or any other document or instrument delivered in connection therewith or herewith.
- 2. Grantor has not granted a security interest to any party other than Bank in any of its IP Collateral. Grantor agrees that the intellectual property listed on Exhibits A through Exhibit D hereto (the "New IP Collateral"), to the extent not already part of the IP Collateral, shall hereafter be IP Collateral, subject to all the terms and conditions of the IP Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, such New IP Collateral is subject only to the first-priority security interest of the Bank.
- Grantor represents and warrants that, after giving effect to this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, all representations and warranties contained in the IP Agreement are true, accurate and complete as if made on the date hereof.

[Signature page follows.]

GRANTOR.

IMAGINOVA CORP

Name: Daniel Stone

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Restfirmation of Intellectual Property Security Agreement -- Imaginova Corp.]

Exhibit "A" attached to that certain Reaffirmation of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2008.

EXHIBIT "A" COPYRIGHTS

SCHEDULE A - ISSUED COPYRIGHTS

COPYRIGHT DESCRIPTION

REGISTRATION NUMBER

DATEOF

ISSUANCE

NONE

SCHEDULE B - PENDING COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

COPYRIGHT DESCRIPTION

APPLICATION DATE OF NUMBER FILING

DATE OF CREATION FIRST DATE
OF PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION

NONE

SCHEDULE C - UNREGISTERED COPYRIGHTS (Where No Copyright Application is Pending)

DESCRIPTION CREATION

DISTRIBUTION FROM ASSIGNOR

ASSIGNOR

NONE

Exhibit "B" attached to that certain Reaffirmation of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 10,

EXHIBIT "B"
PATENTS

PATENT

DESCRIPTION DOCKET NO. COUNTRY SERIAL NO. FILING DATE STATUS

NONE

Exhibit "C" attached to that certain Reaffirmation of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 10.

EXHIBIT "C" TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK DESCRIPTION	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	REG. NO	STATUS
} {			·	
<i>y</i> (United States	77044929	3346858	Registered
BLUESTAR ADAPTER	United States	78682964	3303825	Registered
CONSTANTLY CURIOUS	United States	77214821		Allowed
DEEP SPACE EXPLORER	United States	78062544	2593312	Registered
EON	United States	77490802		Pending
Explore } { Zone		,		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	United States	77044938 🗸	3346859	Registered
EXPLOREZONE	United States	77013233 🗸	3346770	Registered
GIANTVIEW	United States	78944574 √/	3335163	Registered
MICROXPLORE	United States	77214958 √		Allowed
NEWSARAMA	United States	77385833 √		Published
ORION	Russia	976368 🗶		Pending
OTTER	United States	77093775 🗸 🗸	3450323	Registered
RESOLUX	United States	77088978 √/	3441614	Registered
STARSEEKER	United States	78661493 🗸	3148049	Registered
TELETRACK	United States	78950039 √	3348572	Registered
VERSAGO	United States	77088989 🗸	3445972	Registered

Exhibit "D" attached to that certain Reaffirmation of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 10.

EXHIBIT "D" SERVICE MARKS

SERVICE MARK

DESCRIPTION COUNTRY

SERIAL NO.

REG. NO

STATUS

NONE

7126367.1

RECORDED: 07/29/2009